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Part II.

Description of Curriculum Change

I. Catalog Description

Bachelor of Science in Education--Secondary Spanish Education (*)

Liberal Studies:

with the following specifications:
Social Science: PC101, AN110

Liberal Studies electives:

College:
Professional Education Sequence

CM
ED
ED
ED
ED
ED
EP
EP
FE
ED
EX

Major:

301
242
342
441
442
453
202
377
202
499
300

Required

SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP
SP

201
221
230
260
321
340

Technology for Learning and Instruction
Pre-Student Teaching I

Pre-Student Teaching II

Student Teaching

School Law

Teaching of FL in Elem./Secondary Schools
Educational Psychology

Educational Tests and Measurements
American Education in Theory and Practice
Multicultural/Multiethnic Education
Education of the Exceptional Child in the
Regular Classroom

courses:

Intermediate Spanish or equivalent
Intermediate Conversation
Intermediate Composition
Introduction to Literature
Advanced Conversation

Hispanic Civilization

342/344 20th C. Spain/20th C. Spanish-America

353
404
390

Phonetics and Phonemics

Advanced Grammar

Teaching of Elementary Content Through
the Spanish Language

Controlled Elective:
Any other three (3) credits from SP 300 or above

Free Electives:

As outlined in Liberal Studies section

no courses with SP prefix
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53-55

sh
sh
sh
sh
sh
sh
sh
sh
sh
sh
sh

sh
sh
sh
sh
sh
sh
sh
sh
sh

sh
sh

0-2 sh

Total Degree Requirements

(*) See requirements leading to teacher certification in the

catalog section on Academic Policies,

Education."

35

34

124

"Admission to Teacher



2. Summary of Changes and Justification

a. The following are the three proposed changes with a
justification for each:

(1) The course AN 110, Contemporary Anthropology, will be
required as a Social Science course because of a new requirement
by the Pennsylvania Department of Education for teacher
certification. STANDARD V states: The program shall require
studies of child and adolescent psychology and anthropology.
Studies of anthropology are not a part of any other course. Many
students in our program currently elect to take AN 110 as a
social science course.

(2) The course SP 390, Teaching of Elementary Content
Through the Spanish Language, currently offered as an elective
for our Secondary Education/Spanish students, will be required as
a major Spanish course under this proposed revision. Students
earning teacher certification in this program receive a K-12
certificate. Accordingly, the Pennsylvania Department of
Education insists that students have studies of and experiences
in language instruction at the elementary school level as well as
at the secondary level. STANDARD III states: The program shall
require studies of and experiences in foreign language
instruction for the elementary, middle, and secondary school
students. STANDARD IV states: The program shall require studies
of and experiences in developing foreign language instructional
materials and strategies that will provide for individual
differences among elementary and secondary students. In order to
prepare our students more effectively in this area, our
department would like to have students in their sophomore year
take the SP390 course together with ED 242 (Pre-Student Teaching
I); this will prepare them to complete the ED242 practicum in
IUP's University School. As juniors, students will then take the
ED453 course (Teaching of Foreign Languages in the
Elementary/Secondary Schools) together with ED342 (Pre-Student
Teaching II), which will prepare them to complete the ED342
practicum in a middle and/or high school. One methods course
does not provide sufficient opportunities to cover the necessary
material for K-12 language teaching, all the other areas required
under PDE regulations, and offer students time for practice
teaching. Almost all students have elected to take the SP390
course in order to learn more about teaching language to
elementary school students.

(3) The two recommended free electives under the existing
program, ED 499 (Multicultural/Multiethnic Education) and EX 300
(Education of the Exceptional Child in the Regular Classroom),
will be required as part of the Professional Education Sequence.
Studies of and experiences in the areas addressed by these two
courses are a vital part of today's teacher preparation programs.
The Pennsylvania Department of Education insists that students
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develop appropriate teaching strategies for dealing with today's
diverse population of students as well as for interacting with
special needs students. GENERAL STANDARD IX states: Each
program shall be able to document studies and experiences
required of each certification student prior to completion of the
certification program. These studies and experiences shall
include but not be limited to the following:
a. identifying and working with special needs students in
the least restrictive environment;
b. appropriate teaching strategies geared to an urban and/
or rural school setting;
c. appropriate teaching strategies for a diverse population
of students including sex, race, religion, social economic
status and national origin.
Every teacher preparation program at IUP will need to require
these courses in order to be in compliance with this PDE
standard.

b. The following table compares the old program and the proposed
revised program: (underlined areas denote program differences)

0ld Span./Sec.Ed. Program New Span./Sec.Ed. Program
Liberal Studies: 53-55 Liberal Studies: 53-55
Social Science: PC101 Social Science: PC101, AN110
Liberal Studies electives: no Liberal Studies electives: no
courses with SP prefix courses with SP prefix
College: 30 College: 35
Prof. Educational Sequence Prof. Educational Sequence
CM301 Tech. for L & I 3 sh CM301 Tech. for L & I 3 sh
ED242 Pre-Stud. Tchg. I 1 sh ED242 Pre-Stud. Tchg. I 1 sh
ED342 Pre-Stud. Tchg. II 1 sh ED342 Pre-Stud. Tchg. II 1 sh
ED441 Stud. Teaching 12 sh ED441 Stud. Teaching 12 sh
ED442 School Law 1 sh ED442 School Law 1 sh
ED453 Tchg. FL in Schools 3 sh ED453 Tchg. FL in Schools 3 sh
EP202 Ed. Psychology 3 sh EP202 Ed. Psychology 3 sh
EP377 Ed. Tests & Meas. 3 sh EP377 Ed. Tests & Meas. 3 sh
FE202 Am. E4d. in T & P 3 sh FE202 Am. Ed. in T & P 3 sh
ED499 Multicult/Multiethn. 2 sh
EX300 Ed. Excep. Reg.Class.3 sh
Major: 34 Major: 34
Required Courses: Required Courses:
SP201 Interm. Span./equiv 4 sh SP201 Interm. Span./equiv 4 sh
SP221 Interm. Conversation3 sh SP221 Interm. Conversation 3 sh
SP230 Interm. Composition 3 sh SP230 Interm. Composition 3 sh
SP260 Intro. to Hisp. Lit.3 sh SP260 Intro. to Hisp. Lit. 3 sh
SP321 Adv. Conversation 3 sh SP321 Adv. Conversation 3 sh
SP340 Hisp. Civilization 3 sh SP340 Hisp. Civilization 3 sh

SP342/344 20th C. Spain/ SP342/344 20th C. Spain/



20th C. Sp.-America 3 sh 20th C. Sp.-America 3 sh
SP353 Phonetics & Phonems.3 sh SP353 Phonetics & Phonems. 3 sh
SP404 Advanced Grammar 3 sh SP404 Advanced Grammar 3 sh
SP390 Tchqg. of Elem. Content
Through the Span. Iang. 3 sh
Controlled Elective: Controlled Elective:
Any other six (6) credits from Any other three (3) credits from
SP300 or above 6 sh SP300 aor above 3 sh
Free Electives: 5-7 sh Free Electives: 0-2 sh
Recommended :
ED499 Multicult/Multiethnic
Education 2 sh
EX300 Bduc. of Exceptional in
Reqg. Classroom 3 sh
Total Degree Requirements 124 Total Degree Requirements 124

¢. The proposed new requirements do not necessitate an increase
in total number of credits required. The only impact on students
is that they have two fewer free electives from which to choose.
The majority of our Secondary Education/Spanish students choose
AN110 and SP390 as electives anyway. Many of our majors also
choose ED 499 and EX 300, as they have been recommended courses.

Part III. No new courses are being proposed.

Part IV. A letter of support from the Department of Spanish and
Classical Languages is attached.

Part V. Additional Questions

1. How will this change affect students currently enrolled in
the program? The requirements of the new program will take
effect with incoming freshmen in Fall 1994. Students currently
enrolled in the program will be encouraged to follow the new
program, but will not be required to do so.

2. How will this change affect faculty teaching loads? This
change will not affect load substantially in our department. The
SP390 course is usually a small course with approximately 10
students; the additional students anticipated may raise the
number to 16-18. The AN110, ED499, and EX300 courses will have
some additional students as a result, although many of our majors
have been electing to take these courses over the past several
years.

3. Are other resources adequate? Yes, no impact here.

4. Do you expect an increase in the number of students enrolled
in the program as a result of this change? No, no impact on



total number of credits required.

Note: A list of the PDE standards, together with how the program
meets each standard, is attached to the proposal.



DEPARTMENT OF SPANISH AND CLASSICAL LANGUAGES
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
SPECIFIC PROGRAM STANDARDS FOR FOREIGN LANGUAGE

STANDARD I

The program shall require testing of listening, reading, writing,
and speaking in the language of the certificate to determine
entry and exit level of each student.

The Department administers a standardized exam to test grammar
and reading skills at entrance and exit.

The ACTFL oral proficiency interview is given by certified
faculty to test listening and speaking skill at entrance, prior
to junior standing, and at exit.

The Department has incoming and exiting education majors
complete a writing sample to verify their skills in writing.

STANDARD II

The program shall require successful completion of a program of
specialization in a foreign language. This shall include studies
of phonetics, conversation, grammar, composition, and linguistics
as well as the arts, literature, history, and geography of areas
where the language is spoken.

Studies of Phonetics and Linguistics: SP 353 Spanish
Phonetics and Phonemics (3 crs.); SP 404 Advanced Spanish Grammar
(3 credits). Elective courses: SP 400 History of the Spanish
Language (3 credits)

Studies of Grammar and Composition: SP 201 Intermediate
Spanish (4 credits); SP 404 Advanced Spanish Grammar (3 credits);
SP 230 Composition (3 credits). Elective courses: SP 354
Commercial Spanish (3 credits).

Studies of Conversation: SP 201 Intermediate Spanish (4
credits); SP 221 Intermediate Conversation (3 credits); SP 321
Advanced Conversation (3 credits); all culture and literature
courses.

Studies of the Arts, Literature, History, and Geography:
SP 260 Introduction to Literature (3 credits); SP 340 Hispanic
Civilization Through the 19th Century (3 credits); SP 342
Twentieth-Century Spanish Civilization and Culture (3 credits);
SP 344 Twentieth-Century Spanish-American Civilization and
Culture (3 credits). Elective courses: SP 362 Survey of
Peninsular Literature (3 credits); SP 364 Survey of Spanish-
American Literature (3 credits).



STANDARD IIIX

The program shall require studies of and experiences in foreign
language instruction for the elementary, middle, and secondary
school students.

Studies of Elementary, Middle, and Secondary School Students:
EP 202 Educational Psychology (3 credits); ED 453 Teaching of
Foreign Languages in the Elementary/Secondary School (3 credits);
SP 390 Teaching of Elementary Content Through the Spanish
Language (3 credits).

Experiences in Foreign Language Instruction at various levels:
ED 242 Pre-Student Teaching I (1 credit); ED 342 Pre-Student
Teaching II (1 credit; ED 441 Student Teaching (12 credits).

STANDARD IV

The program shall require studies of and experiences in
developing foreign language instructional materials and
strategies that will provide for individual differences among
elementary and secondary students.

Studies of and Experiences in Providing for Individual
Differences: ED 453 Teaching of Foreign Languages in the
Elementary/Secondary School (3 credits); SP 390 Teaching of
Elementary Content Through the Spanish Language (3 credits);

ED 242 Pre-Student Teaching I (1 credit); ED 342 Pre-Student
Teaching II (1 credit; ED 441 Student Teaching (12 credits); the
Foreign Language and International Studies for Elementary
Teaching Program for Early Childhood/Elementary Education majors.

STANDARD V

The program shall require studies of child and adolescent
psychology and anthropology.

Studies of Child and Adolescent Psychology: Required courses:
PC 101 General Psychology (3 credits); EP 202 Educational
Psychology (3 credits). Elective courses: PC 311 Child
Psychology (3 credits); PC 330 Social Psychology (3 credits); PC
373 Adolescent Psychology (3 credits); PC 310 Developmental
Psychology (3 credits); and others.

Studies of Anthropology: Required Liberal Studies social
science course: AN 110 Introduction to Anthropology (3 credits).



STANDARD VI

The program shall require professional studies distributed over
the areas defined in General Standard XIV. The student teaching

gxperience should require the candidate to demonstrate competence
in these areas.

General Standard XIV: Each instructional certification
program shall require professional studies in methodology.
These courses shall include, but are not limited to:
instructional management; student motivation; human
development and learninng theory and implications for
classroom instruction; social foundations; problems in
education; historical philosophical and political issues in
education; developmental reading and reading in the conent
area; audio-visual/media literacy; instructional resources
identification; assessment and measurement of student
achievement, and computer literacy. At the conclusion of
the student teaching experience, the student teachers shall
have demonstrated proficiency in the preceding areas.

Studies in Methodology: ED 453 Teaching of Foreign Languages
in the Elementary/Secondary School (3 credits); SP 390 Teaching
of Elementary Content Through the Spanish Language (3 credits).

Studies in Instructional Management and Student Motivation:
PC 101 General Psychology (3 credits); EP 202 Educational
Psychology (3 credits); ED 242/342 Pre-Student Teaching I/II (1
credit each); ED 441 Student Teaching (12 credits). Elective
courses: EL 215 Child Development (3 credits) and others.

Studies in Human Development and Learning Theory: EP 202
Educational Psychology (3 credits). Elective courses: EP 378
Learning (3 credits); EL 215 Child Development (3 credits).

Studies in Social Foundations: FE 202 American Education in
Theory and Practice (3 credits). Elective courses: SO 151
Principles of Sociology (3 credits); SO 231 Contemporary Social
Problems (3 credits); SO 237 World Societies and World Systems (3
credits); ED 499 Multicultural/Multiethnic Education (2 credits);
and others.

Studies in Problems in Education and Historical,
Philosophical, and Political Issues in Education: FE 202
American Education in Theory and Practice (3 credits); ED 443
School Law (1 credit); EP 202 Educational Pscyhology (3 credits).
Elective courses: FE 456 Issues and Trends in Education (3
credits); and others.

Studies in Developmental Reading and Reading in the Content
. Area: ED 453 Teaching of Foreign Languages in the



Elementary/Secondary School (3 credits); SP 390 Teaching of
Elementary Content Through the Spanish Language (3 credits).
Elective courses: EL 222 Teaching of Reading I (3 credits);
ED 408 Reading in the Content Areas (3 credits); and others.

Studies in Audio-Visual/Media Literacy: CM 301 Technology for
Learning and Instruction (3 credits). Elective courses: ED 415
Computers in the School Curriculum (3 credits); and others.

Studies in Instructional Resources Identification: CM 301
Technology for Learning and Instruction (3 credits); ED 453
Teaching of Foreign Languages in the Elementary/Secondary School
(3 credits); SP 390 Teaching of Elementary Content Through the
Spanish Language (3 credits).

Studies in Assessment and Measurement of Student Achievement:
EP 377 Educational Tests and Measurements (3 credits); ED 453
Teaching of Foreign Languages in the Elementary/Secondary School
(3 credits); SP 390 Teaching of Elementary Content Through the
Spanish Language (3 credits).

Studies in Computer Literacy: All Spanish Education majors
are required to take the course SP 230, Intermediate Composition,
in which they must submit compositions on computer diskettes.
Electives: ED 415 Computers in the School Curriculum (3
credits); CO 101 Microbased Computer Literacy (3 credits); CO 105
Fundamentals of Computer Science (3 credits); and others.

GENERAL STANDARDS IV, V, VI, IX
GENERAL STANDARD IV

The institution shall have appropriate facilities, equipment, and
materials for each certification program. Evidence shall be
presented to show that education faculty of the certification
programs use the facilities, equipment and materials.

The Department of Spanish and Classical Languages provides the
educational materials (videos, books, etc.) and equipment
(VCRs/monitors, overhead projectors, cassette players, etc.)
necessary for instructing the education majors. Through the
Department, foreign language texts in pedagogy are ordered for
the library. The Department also supports travels costs for the
Coordinator to visit student teachers in the field.

The College of Education provides the Student Teaching
Handbook, cooperating teacher workshops and guidelines,
observation and evaluation forms, and secretarial/work study
assistance for work involving the education programs in the
individual certification area.



